O3HPOLL

Questions 1-6 and 9-56 are for release after 6:00 P.M. ET Wednesday, June 29, 2016.
Questions 7-8 are for release after 6:00 P.M. ET Thursday, June 30, 2016.

Methodology

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Anderson Robbins Research (D) and
Shaw & Company Research (R). The poll was conducted by telephone with live interviewers
June 26-28, 2016 among a random national sample of 1,017 registered voters (RV).

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of plus or minus three
percentage points.

Landline (512) and cellphone (505) telephone numbers were randomly selected for inclusion in
the survey using a probability proportionate to size method, which means phone numbers for
each state are proportional to the number of voters in each state. Fieldwork conducted by Braun
Research, Inc. of Princeton, NJ.

Results are of registered voters, unless otherwise noted.
An asterisk (*) 1s used for percentages of less than one-half percent.
A dash (-) represents a value of zero.

Some percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Results from Fox News polls before February 2011 were conducted by Opinion Dynamics Corp.



How interested are you in the 2016 presidential election? Are you:

----------- Interested ---------- -------- Not interested --------
Some- Not (Don’t
TOTAL Extremely Very TOTAL what at all know)

26-28 Jun 16 71% 39 32 28 20 8 *
PAST TREND

5-8 Jun 16 69% 35 34 31 22 9 1
14-17 May 16 70% 36 34 29 22 7 1
20-22 Mar 16 74% 43 31 24 19 5 1
18-21 Jan 16 66% 34 32 33 25 8 1
4-7 Jan 16 75% 42 33 24 17 7 *
16-19 Nov 15 68% 32 36 31 23 8 *
30 Jul-2 Aug 15 60% 30 30 40 29 11 1
13-15 Jul 15 68% 31 37 31 24 7 -
28-30 Oct 12 82% 51 31 18 15 3 -
7-9 Oct 12 82% 52 30 18 14 4 -
24-26 Sep 12 80% 50 30 20 16 4 -
9-11 Sep 12 77% 46 31 23 18 5 -
19-21 Aug 12 72% 42 30 27 21 6 -
5-7 Aug 12 71% 42 29 29 24 5 -
15-17 Jul 12 69% 39 30 29 22 7 1
24-26 Jun 12 73% 38 35 26 20 6 1
3-5Jun 12 66% 37 29 34 26 8 -
13-15 May 12 67% 32 35 33 25 8 -
22-24 Apr 12 71% 39 32 30 25 5 -
9-11 Apr 12 68% 37 31 32 22 10 1
10-12 Mar 12 69% 36 33 31 24 7 -
6-9 Feb 12 69% 32 37 32 24 8 1
12-14 Jan 12 66% 32 34 33 28 5 -
5-7 Dec 11 65% 33 32 34 24 10 -
13-15 Nov 11 64% 31 33 36 28 8 -
23-25Oct 11 67% 32 35 33 27 6 -
25-27 Sep 11 65% 32 33 34 27 7 -
1-2 Nov 08 90% 60 30 10 8 2 -
28-29 Oct 08 85% 56 29 15 12 3 -
20-21 Oct 08 88% 56 32 12 11 1 -
8-9 Oct 08 86% 54 32 14 12 2 -
22-23 Sep 08 85% 50 35 14 12 2 -
8-9 Sep 08 81% 43 38 19 15 4 -
19-20 Aug 08 74% 35 39 25 20 5 -
17-18 Jun 08 73% 35 38 27 19 8 1
18-19 Mar 08 74% 34 40 25 20 5 1
30-31 Jan 08 76% 36 40 24 20 4 1
23-24 Oct 07 67% 30 37 32 26 6 1
15-16 May 07 62% 27 35 37 29 8 1



If the 2016 presidential election were held today...
2. How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON’T KNOW: Well, which way do
you lean?] [ROTATE NAMES]

Democrat  Republican

Hillary Donald

Clinton Trump (Other) (Wouldn’t vote) (Don’t know)
26-28 Jun 16 44% 38 7 5 5
PAST TREND
5-8 Jun 16 42% 39 7 6 6
14-17 May 16 42% 45 3 6 3
11-13 Apr 16 48% 41 2 6 2
20-22 Mar 16 49% 38 2 8 3
15-17 Feb 16 47% 42 2 6 2
4-7 Jan 16 44% 47 2 5 2
16-17 Dec 15 49% 38 3 6 4
16-19 Nov 15%* 41% 46 2 7 5
10-12 Oct 15* 40% 45 4 7 3
20-22 Sep 15 46% 42 3 7 2
11-13 Aug 15 47% 42 2 7 3
21-23 Jun 15* 51% 34 3 9 3

*June, October, and November 2015: results among a split sample, £ 4%

3. How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON’T KNOW: Well, which way do
you lean?] [ROTATE NAMES]

Democrat Republican Libertarian

Hillary Donald Gary (Wouldn’t (Don’t
Clinton Trump Johnson  (Other) vote) know)
26-28 Jun 16 41% 36 10 4 3 7
PAST TREND
5-8 Jun 16 39% 36 12 3 4 7

9]

14-17 May 16 39% 42 10 2 3



If the election for Congress were held today, would you vote for [ROTATE] the
Democratic candidate in your district or the Republican candidate in your district? [IF
UNDECIDED: Well, if you had to vote, which way would you lean?]

-------- Democrat ------- ------- Republican ------ _
(Undecided /

TOTAL Vote (Lean) TOTAL Vote (Lean) (Other) Don’t know)
26-28 Jun 16 46% 44 2 41 38 3 2 11
RECENT TREND
25-27 Oct 14 45% 42 3 43 39 4 4 9
12-14 Oct 14 43% 39 4 43 40 3 4 11
28-30 Sep 14 39% 36 3 44 41 3 3 13
7-9 Sep 14 41% 37 4 45 41 4 4 11
10-12 Aug 14 46% 42 4 39 36 3 3 12
20-22 Jul 14 43% 40 3 41 36 5 3 13
21-23 Jun 14 42% 37 5 42 39 3 2 13
1-3 Jun 14 39% 36 3 43 38 5 3 15
10, 12-13 May 14 43% 39 4 40 35 5 4 13
13-15 Apr 14 41% 37 4 44 39 5 3 13
2-4 Mar 14 40% 36 4 38 33 5 8 14
19-21 Jan 14 41% 37 4 43 36 7 4 13
14-16 Dec 13 43% 38 5 43 38 5 3 12
10-12 Nov 13 40% 35 5 43 36 7 4 13
20-22 Oct 13 45% 41 4 37 33 4 5 12
26-28 Oct 10 39% 37 2 46 44 2 3 12
11-13 Oct 10 39% 36 3 41 36 5 4 16
28-29 Sep 10 38% 35 3 44 40 4 5 13
14-16 Sep 10 40% 36 4 46 41 5 3 11
1-2 Sep 10 37% 33 4 46 42 4 4 13
10-11 Aug 10 37% 34 3 44 41 3 3 15
27-28 Jul 10 36% 33 3 47 42 5 3 13
13-14 Jul 10 37% 33 4 41 38 3 4 18
29-30 Jun 10 40% 36 4 42 38 4 4 13
8-9 Jun 10 41% 37 4 38 32 6 5 17
18-19 May 10 41% 37 4 41 35 6 5 14
4-5 May 10 40% 35 5 42 37 5 4 14
20-21 Apr 10 38% 35 3 42 38 4 4 15
6-7 Apr 10 39% 35 4 43 38 5 4 15
16-17 Mar 10 38% 34 4 42 38 4 6 14



[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]

5.

[AMONG DEMOCRATS, N=432] Who would you rather have as the Democratic
Party’s presidential nominee?

Hillary Bernie (Neither /
Clinton Sanders Someone else)  (Don’t know)
26-28 Jun 16 58% 37 4 2

[AMONG REPUBLICANS, N=396] Who would you rather have as the Republican
Party’s presidential nominee?

Donald Someone (Don’t
Trump else know)
26-28 Jun 16 48% 51 1

[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]

7.

Do you think the Founding Fathers would be proud of the country if they could see it
today, or not?

Yes, proud No, not proud (Don’t know)

26-28 Jun 16 19% 75 6
PAST TREND

26-28 Jun 11 26% 68 6
29-30 Jul 10 15% 78 7

Are you proud of the country today, or not?

Yes, proud No, not proud (Don’t know)
26-28 Jun 16 50% 46 4
PAST TREND
26-28 Jun 11 69% 28 3




Moving on ...
0. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing as president?

*#%* President Obama Job Ratings Summary Among Registered Voters ***
Approve \ Disapprove \ (Don’t know)

Latest (26-28 Jun 16) 50% 47 3
High (27-28 Jan 09) 65% 16 19
Low (7-9 Sep 14) 38% 56 6
Average (2009-Present) 46% 47 7
Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)
26-28 Jun 16 50% 47 3
PAST TREND
5-8 Jun 16 51% 46 3
14-17 May 16 48% 49 3
11-13 Apr 16 49% 47 5
20-22 Mar 16 48% 46 5
15-17 Feb 16 49% 47 4
18-21 Jan 16 45% 48 7
4-7 Jan 16 42% 53 5
16-17 Dec 15 43% 51 6
16-19 Nov 15 40% 54 6
1-3 Nov 15 45% 50 5
10-12 Oct 15 42% 53 5
20-22 Sep 15 44% 50 6
11-13 Aug 15 42% 51 7
30 Jul-2 Aug 15 46% 46 7
13-15Jul 15 47% 48 6
21-23 Jun 15 44% 50 6
31 May-2 Jun 15 45% 48 7
9-12 May 15 44% 51 6
19-21 Apr 15 42% 53 5
29-31 Mar 15 45% 50 5
1-3 Mar 15 42% 53 5
8-10 Feb 15 45% 49 6
25-27 Jan 15 45% 51 5
11-13 Jan 15 42% 52 7
7-9 Dec 14 42% 53 5
25-27 Oct 14 41% 54 6
12-14 Oct 14 40% 52 9
28-30 Sep 14 40% 52 9
7-9 Sep 14 iLow 38% 56 6
3-4 Mar 09 63% 26 11
17-18 Feb 09 60% 26 14

27-28 Jan 09 [HIGH] 65% 16 19



10.-14. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing on the following issues?
[RANDOMIZE LIST]

Summary Chart Among Registered Voters

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)
The economy 48% 48 4
Health care 44% 53 2
Foreign policy 43% 50 7
Terrorism 43% 53 4
Gun control 36% 59 6
The economy
Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

26-28 Jun 16 48% 48 4
PAST TREND

20-22 Sep 15 45% 51 4
21-23 Jun 15 46% 51 3
9-12 May 15 46% 49 4
19-21 Apr 15 45% 52 3
29-31 Mar 15 45% 52 4
8-10 Feb 15 46% 50 3
11-13 Jan 15 45% 51 4
7-9 Dec 14 43% 55 3
25-27 Oct 14 41% 56 3
12-14 Oct 14 38% 55 6
28-30 Sep 14 40% 55 4
7-9 Sep 14 39% 57 4
10-12 Aug 14 43% 51 6
20-22 Jul 14 40% 57 3
21-23 Jun 14 38% 59 3
1-3 Jun 14 39% 58 3
10, 12-13 May 14 46% 50 4
23-25 Mar 14 39% 58 3
2-4 Mar 14 36% 58 6
19-21 Jan 14 38% 59 3
14-16 Dec 13 41% 55 5
10-12 Nov 13 37% 60 3
1-2 Oct 13 40% 56 4
6-8 Sep 13 37% 60 3
22-24 Jun 13 38% 58 3
20-22 Apr 13 44% 51 5
4-6 Feb 13 42% 55 3
28-30 Oct 12 45% 52 3
7-9 Oct 12 44% 52 4
24-26 Sep 12 45% 52 3
19-21 Aug 12 42% 53 5



Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

24-26 Jun 12 43% 52 5
13-15 May 12 43% 53 4
10-12 Mar 12 42% 54 4
5-7 Dec 11 35% 62 3
29-31 Aug 11 ow 34% 62 4
15-17 May 11 39% 58 2
3-5Apr 11 40% 57 2
26-28 Oct 10 34% 60 5
14-16 Sep 10 40% 56 4
27-28 Jul 10 38% 59 3
6-7 Apr 10 42% 53 5
23-24 Feb 10 40% 56 5
8-9 Dec 09 45% 52 3
13-14 Oct 09 48% 49 3
15-16 Sep 09 [HIGH] 55% 40 5
21-22 Jul 09 50% 43 7
Health care
Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

26-28 Jun 16 44% 53 2
PAST TREND

20-22 Sep 15 43% 54 3
21-23 Jun 15 43% 54 3
9-12 May 15 45% 52 3
19-21 Apr 15 43% 55 3
29-31 Mar 15 42% 54 4
8-10 Feb 15 43% 53 4
11-13 Jan 15 40% 58 2
7-9 Dec 14 38% 59 2
25-27 Oct 14 40% 57 3
7-9 Sep 14 40% 56 4
10-12 Aug 14 42% 53 5
20-22 Jul 14 41% 54 5
21-23 Jun 14 41% 56 2
1-3 Jun 14 39% 58 3
10, 12-13 May 14 43% 54 4
23-25 Mar 14 40% 57 3
2-4 Mar 14 36% 59 5
19-21 Jan 14 38% 59 3
14-16 Dec 13 37% 59 4
10-12 NOV 13 [LOW] 36% 61 4
1-2 Oct 13 45% 51 4
6-8 Sep 13 38% 58 4
22-24 Jun 13 41% 55 4
20-22 Apr 13 43% 53 4



Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

4-6 Feb 13 43% 52 5
28-30 Oct 12 47% 49 4
7-9 Oct 12 46% 50 4
24-26 Sep 12 jmicm 48% 47 4
24-26 Jun 12 43% 51 6
13-15 May 12 44% 51 5
10-12 Mar 12 43% 52 5
5-7 Dec 11 42% 55 3
29-31 Aug 11 41% 54 5
15-17 May 11 42% 56 2
26-28 Oct 10 39% 55 6
27-28 Jul 10 41% 55 4
6-7 Apr 10 40% 53 7
23-24 Feb 10 37% 56 7
8-9 Dec 09 39% 54 7
13-14 Oct 09 42% 50 9
15-16 Sep 09 44% 48 8
21-22 Jul 09 43% 45 12
Foreign policy
Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

26-28 Jun 16 43% 50 7
PAST TREND

21-23 Jun 15 38% 53 9
29-31 Mar 15 36% 55 9
8-10 Feb 15 39% 53 7
11-13 Jan 15 34% 57 9
7-9 Dec 14 37% 57 7
25-27 Oct 14 36% 57 6
12-14 Oct 14 35% 57 8
28-30 Sep 14 35% 55 10
7-9 Sep 14 34% 59 7
10-12 Aug 14 35% 53 11
20-22 Jul 14 36% 56 8
21-23 Jun 14 [LOW] 32% 60 8
1-3 Jun 14 34% 56 10
10, 12-13 May 14 39% 49 11
23-25 Mar 14 37% 53 10
2-4 Mar 14 33% 56 11
14-16 Dec 13 39% 52 9
10-12 Nov 13 38% 54 8
6-8 Sep 13 39% 54 8
22-24 Jun 13 41% 50 9
28-30 Oct 12 juicn 49% 44 7



Terrorism

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

26-28 Jun 16 43% 53 4
PAST TREND

19-21 Apr 15 40% 53 7
29-31 Mar 15 40% 54 6
8-10 Feb 15 42% 53 5
11-13 Jan 15 39% 53 8
25-27 Oct 14 41% 54 5
28-30 Sep 14 41% 53 6
7-9 Sep 14 ow 38% 56 6
6-8 Sep 13 48% 45 7
22-24 Jun 13 52% 41 7
20-22 Apr 13 55% 37 7
4-6 Feb 13 59% 36 5
24-26 Sep 12 56% 38 6
29-31 Aug 11 58% 33 9
15-17 May 11 [HIGH] 71% 25 4
27-28 Jul 10 49% 41 10
6-7 Apr 10 50% 37 13
23-24 Feb 10 50% 40 10

Gun control
Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

26-28 Jun 16 36% 59 6
PAST TREND

19-21 Jan 14ow 35% 57 8
22-24 Jun 13 38% 57 4

20-22 ApI’ 13[HICH] 39% 56 4



15.-21. How concerned are you about each of the following? [RANDOMIZE LIST]

Summary Chart Among Registered Voters

-------- Concerned --------  ------- Not concerned ------  (Don’t
TOTAL  Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
The price of health care 85% 33 52 14 12 2 1
The nation’s economy 84% 27 57 17 14 3 *
Gun laws 79% 34 45 20 14 6 1
Attacks by Islamic terrorists
in the United States 78% 31 47 21 16 5 2
Attacks by non-Islamic
terrorists in the United States 68% 24 44 31 25 6 1
Illegal immigration 62% 24 38 37 27 10 1
Climate change 56% 19 37 43 26 17 1
----Concerned---- ----Not concerned---- (Don’t

TOTAL Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)

The price of health care

26-28 Jun 16 85% 33 52 14 12 2 1

PAST TREND

21-23 Jun 15 81% 31 50 18 13 5 1

8-9 Sep 08 84% 39 45 15 12 3 1

For reference: Health care

4-6 Feb 13 85% 31 54 15 13 2 -

14-16 Mar 11 85% 38 47 15 11 4 1

1-2 Sep 10 83% 40 43 16 13 3 1
The nation’s economy

26-28 Jun 16 84% 27 57 17 14 3 *

PAST TREND

21-23 Jun 15 78% 22 56 22 17 5 -

4-6 Feb 13 89% 30 59 11 9 2 -

22-24 Apr 12 94% 55 39 5 4 1 -

1-2 Sep 10 93% 46 47 6 5 1 -

9-10 Dec 08 92% 48 44 8 6 2 -

8-9 Sep 08 93% 49 44 7 6 1 -
Gun laws

26-28 Jun 16 79% 34 45 20 14 6 1

PAST TREND

21-23 Jun 15 68% 25 43 30 17 13 3

4-6 Feb 13 78% 26 52 21 17 4 2



Attacks by Islamic terrorists in the United States

26-28 Jun 16

PAST TREND

21-23 Jun 15

For reference: Terrorist attacks
4-6 Feb 13

14-16 Mar 11

1-2 Sep 10

9-10 Dec 08

8-9 Sep 08

21-22 Aug 07

Attacks by non-Islamic terrorists in the United States

26-28 Jun 16

[llegal immigration
26-28 Jun 16
PAST TREND
21-23 Jun 15
4-6 Feb 13
1-2 Sep 10

Climate change
26-28 Jun 16
PAST TREND
21-23 Jun 15
4-6 Feb 13

----Concerned---- ----Not concerned---- (Don’t

TOTAL  Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
78% 31 47 21 16 5 2
69% 27 42 29 22 7 1
67% 22 45 33 27 6 1
64% 26 38 35 27 8 1
66% 25 41 33 29 4 1
67% 27 40 32 25 7 1
72% 28 44 27 22 5 1
47% 12 35 52 40 12 1
68% 24 44 31 25 6 1
62% 24 38 37 27 10 1
61% 19 42 37 27 10 1
60% 16 44 39 33 6 1
71% 29 42 28 21 7 1
56% 19 37 43 26 17 1
51% 17 34 48 25 23 1
46% 13 33 52 33 19 1



Moving on ...

There is controversy surrounding both of the likely major party nominees.
[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]
22.

Do you think there’s a real chance Donald Trump will end up not being the Republican
Party’s presidential nominee or will he definitely be the nominee?

Real chance Trump  He’ll definitely be
won’t be nominee

the nominee (Don’t know)
26-28 Jun 16 20% 72 7

23. Do you think there’s a real chance Hillary Clinton will end up not being the Democratic
Party’s presidential nominee or will she definitely be the nominee?

Real chance Clinton She’ll definitely be
won’t be nominee

the nominee (Don’t know)
26-28 Jun 16 16% 79 5

[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]

24.  If Hillary Clinton were elected president, how confident are you she would make the
right decisions for the country?
-------------- Confident Not confident--------- (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
26-28 Jun 16 48% 25 23 51 16 35 1
25.

If Donald Trump were elected president, how confident are you he would make the right
decisions for the country?

-------------- Confident Not confident--------- (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
26-28 Jun 16 42% 18 24 58 15 43 1




[ROTATE Q26-Q34 AND Q35-Q43 AS BLOCKS]
26.-34. For each of the following words and phrases, please tell me if you think it describes
Hillary Clinton. Do you think [ITEM] describes Clinton, or not? [RANDOMIZE]
Yes, it does No. itdoesn’t  (Don’t know)

Cares about people like me

26-28 Jun 16 45% 51 3

14-17 May 16 46% 51 3
Experienced

26-28 Jun 16 77% 21 2
Hot-headed

26-28 Jun 16 35% 63 2
Intelligent

26-28 Jun 16 82% 17 1

7-8 Feb 06 87% 10
Patriotic

26-28 Jun 16 60% 37 3

1-3 Mar 15 68% 28 4

Honest and trustworthy
26-28 Jun 16 30% 66 3

For reference: I'm going to read you a list of names and for each one I'd like you to tell me if you think the person is
honest and trustworthy, or not. Do you think Hillary Clinton is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
14-17 May 16 31% 66 3
20-22 Mar 16 34% 64 1
4-7 Jan 16 36% 62 2
16-19 Nov 15 38% 58 4
1-3 Nov 15* 35% 61 4
21-23 Jun 15 45% 52 3
19-21 Apr 15 45% 51 4
1-3 Mar 15** 44% 52 4
13-15 Apr 14 54% 42 4
5-6 Jun 07 47% 45 8
7-8 Feb 06 45% 46 9

*Early November 2015: results based on a split sample, + 4%
**Do you think “honest” describes Hillary Clinton, or not?

Corrupt

26-28 Jun 16 58% 40 3
Sensible

26-28 Jun 16 54% 44 3
Obnoxious

26-28 Jun 16 45% 53 2



35.-43. For each of the following words and phrases, please tell me if you think it describes
Donald Trump. Do you think [ITEM] describes Trump, or not? [RANDOMIZE]

Yes, it does No, it doesn’t (Don’t know)

Cares about people like me

26-28 Jun 16 35% 63 3

14-17 May 16 42% 55 3
Experienced

26-28 Jun 16 34% 63 2
Hot-headed

26-28 Jun 16 89% 10 1
Intelligent

26-28 Jun 16 66% 32 2
Patriotic

26-28 Jun 16 63% 35 2

Honest and trustworthy
26-28 Jun 16 34% 63 3
For reference: I'm going to read you a list of names and for each one I'd like you to tell me if you
think the person is honest and trustworthy, or not. Do you think Donald Trump is honest and
trustworthy, or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
14-17 May 16 40% 57 3
20-22 Mar 16 33% 65 3
4-7 Jan 16 41% 55 4
16-19 Nov 15 41% 55 5
1-3 Nov 15%* 38% 56 6
21-23 Jun 15 30% 64 6

*FEarly November 2015: results based on a split sample, + 4%

Corrupt

26-28 Jun 16 45% 50 5
Sensible

26-28 Jun 16 35% 63 2
Obnoxious

26-28 Jun 16 83% 16 1



On another topic ...

44.  How closely have you been following news about the United Kingdom voting to leave
the European Union, often referred to as “Brexit”?
————————————— Closely Not closely ------------  (Don’t
TOTAL Very  Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
26-28 Jun 16 66% 25 41 33 16 17 1

45. Do you think the United Kingdom’s decision to leave the European Union is a good thing
or a bad thing for the United Kingdom, or does it not make much of a difference either

way?
Good thing Bad thing No difference (Don’t know)
26-28 Jun 16 - ALL 29% 30 26 15
Following Closely 36% 37 18 9

46. And do you think it is a good thing or a bad thing for the United States, or does it not
make much of a difference either way?

Good thing Bad thing No difference (Don’t know)
26-28 Jun 16 - ALL 15% 30 42 13
Following Closely 17% 34 40 9
Changing topics ...
47. Do you think most Americans today are feeling more confident or nervous about the
nation’s ability to prevent terrorist attacks? [ROTATE]
Confident Nervous (Mixed) (Don’t know)
26-28 Jun 16 11% 84 2 3
26-27 Jul 05 30% 50 15 6
48. Do you think the shooting in Orlando is better described as a terrorist attack or a mass
murder?
Terrorist attack ~ Mass murder (Both) (Don’t know)
26-28 Jun 16 43% 45 8 4
49. Do you think there would be fewer victims of mass shootings if: [ROTATE]
Guns were More people
banned carried guns (Don’t know)
26-28 Jun 16 39% 47 14

For reference:
Do you think there would be fewer victims of mass shootings if: [ROTATE]

Guns were More law-abiding
banned people carried guns (Don’t know)
16-17 Dec 15 29% 59 12
Would there be less violent crime in the United States if: [ROTATE]
Guns were More law-abiding
banned people had guns (Don’t know)

15-17 Jun 13 28% 58 15



50.

51.

52.-55.

Who do you think is currently winning the war on terrorism -- the United States and its
allies or the terrorists?

United States

and allies Terrorists (Neither) (Don’t know)
26-28 Jun 16 44% 41 6 9
PAST TREND
18-19 May 10 49% 31 13 8

For reference: As of right now, do you think the U.S. and its allies are winning the war against
terrorism?

Yes No (Don’t know)
17-18 Nov 09 33% 54 13
23-24 Mar 04 41% 44 15
9-10 Sep 03 55% 33 12
3-4 Jun 03 57% 29 14
19-20 Nov 02 37% 42 21
8-9 Sep 02 36% 43 21
28-29 Nov 01 67% 15 18
14-15 Nov 01 62% 18 20
17-18 Oct 01 47% 32 21

Do you favor or oppose temporarily banning Muslims who are not U.S. citizens from
entering the United States until government officials can say with confidence they can
identify those who are coming here to cause the country harm?

Favor Oppose (Don’t know)
26-28 Jun 16 53% 41 6
PAST TREND
20-22 Mar 16 54% 41 6
16-17 Dec 15* 55% 40 4

*December 2015 results based on a split sample, £ 4%

For each of the following, please tell me whether it would make the country safer or less
safe -- or not make much of a difference either way.

No (Don’t
Safer Less safe difference know)

Temporarily banning Muslims from

entering the country 40% 18 38 4
Encouraging more citizens to carry
weapons to defend against attackers 41% 37 19 3

Using profiling techniques to increase

government surveillance on

certain types of individuals 59% 13 23 6
Passing stricter gun control laws 52% 24 20 3



56.  When you hear about a shooting like the one in Orlando, is your first reaction:

[ROTATE]

26-28 Jun 16

The country has

POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION

26-28 Jun 16
5-8 Jun 16
14-17 May 16
11-13 Apr 16
20-22 Mar 16
15-17 Feb 16
18-21 Jan 16
4-7 Jan 16
16-17 Dec 15
16-19 Nov 15
1-3 Nov 15
10-12 Oct 15
20-22 Sep 15
11-13 Aug 15
13-15 Jul 15
21-23 Jun 15

I need to got to
get a gun get rid of guns (Neither) (Don’t know)
40% 33 23 3
When you think about politics, do you think of yourself as a Democrat or a Republican?
(Independent/  (Don’t know /
Democrat Republican Other) Refused)
42% 39 15 4
41% 35 20 3
40% 41 16 2
42% 40 16 2
40% 39 18 3
43% 40 15 2
39% 38 18 5
40% 40 17 2
43% 39 16 2
39% 40 18 3
42% 37 18 3
39% 40 18 3
40% 41 17 3
42% 38 17 3
41% 37 20 2
42% 38 15 4
43% 37 18 2

31 May-2 Jun 15



Fox News Poll -- Margin of Error for Subgroups

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Anderson Robbins Research (D) and
Shaw & Company Research (R).

The poll was conducted by telephone with live interviewers June 26-28, 2016 among a random
national sample of 1,017 registered voters. Results based on the full sample have a margin of

sampling error of plus or minus three percentage points.

Results among the attached subgroups have larger sampling errors:

Registered Voters +/- 3%

Democrats: +/- 4.5%
Republicans: +/- 5%
Independents: +/-7.5%
Men: +/- 4%
Women: +/- 4%
White: +/-3.5%
Black: +/- 9%
College Degree: +/- 4%
No College Degree: +/- 4.5%
Under Age 35: +/- 7%
Age 35-54: +/-5.5%
Age 55+: +/- 4%
Age 65+: +/- 6%

Income Under $50k: +/- 5.5%

Income $50k+: +/- 4%
Liberal: +/- 5%
Very Conservative: +/- 6.5%
Somewhat

Conservative: +/- 5%

White Evangelical: +/- 6%



Republican Registered Voters +/- 5%

Men:
Women:

White Men:
White Women:

College Degree:

No College Degree:

Under Age 45:
Age 45+:

Income $50k+:

White Evangelical:

Very Conservative:

+/- 7%
+/- 7%

+/-7.5%
+/-7.5%

+/- 6.5%
+/- 7%

+/- 10%
+/-5.5%

+/- 6%

+/- 8%

+/-7.5%

Questions 5-6
Democratic Registered Voters +/- 4.5%

Men:

Women:

White:
Non-White:
College Degree:
No College Degree:
Under Age 45:

Age 45+:

Income Under $50k:

Income $50k+:

Liberal:

+/- 7%
+/- 6%

+/- 6%
+/-7.5%

+/- 6%
+/- 7%

+/- 8.5%
+/-5.5%

+/- 8%
+/- 6%

+/-5.5%



1. How interested are you in the 2016 presidential election? Are you:

Extremely interested
Very interested
Somewhat interested
Not at all interested
(Don't know)

Extremely interested
Very interested
Somewhat interested
Not at all interested
(Don't know)

Total
39%
32%
20%

8%
*%

Total
39%
32%
20%

*%

Dem
38%
30%
25%
8%
*%

Under
Age 35
30%
27%
30%
13%

1%

Rep
46%
33%
12%
8%
*%

35

Ind
31%
37%
26%
5%
*3

-54 55+
37% 47%
34% 33%
21% 14%
8% 5%
*% *%

Men
41%
31%
21%
7%
1%

College

Women White Black Degree
38% 40% 35% 48%

33% 32% 34% 33%

20% 20% 23% 14%

9% 7% 8% 4%

*% *% - *%
Under Very

65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons
44% 37% 44% 43% 49%
37% 31% 32% 28% 29%
11% 22% 18% 23% 14%
8% 10% 6% 5% 8%
*% * * * % -

No
Degree
33%
31%
24%
11%

*%

Smwht White
Cons Evangel

36% 41%
35% 36%
20% 19%
9% 4%
*% *%

2. If the 2016 presidential election were held today, how would you vote if the candidates were:

Democrat Hillary Clinton
Republican Donald Trump
(Other)

(Wouldn't vote)

(Don't know)

Democrat Hillary Clinton
Republican Donald Trump
(Other)

(Wouldn't vote)

(Don't know)

3. How would you vote if

Democrat Hillary Clinton
Republican Donald Trump
Libertarian Gary Johnson
(Other)

(Wouldn't vote)

(Don't know)

Democrat Hillary Clinton
Republican Donald Trump
Libertarian Gary Johnson
(Other)

(Wouldn't vote)

(Don't know)

Total
443
38%

7%
5%
5%

Total
44%
38%

7%
5%
5%

Dem
83%
6%
4%
4%
4%

Under
Age 35
41%
34%
11%
11%

4%

the candidates

Total
41%
36%
10%

4%
3%
7%

Total
41%
36%
10%

4%
3%
7%

Dem
79%
5%
5%
3%
3%
5%

Under
Age 35
37%
30%
18%

4%

4%

6%

Rep
10%
74%
8%
4%
4%

35

wer

Rep
7%
71%
13%
3%
2%
4%

35

College
Ind Men Women White Black Degree
31% 36% 51% 34% 87% 41%
39% 46% 32% 48% 3% 38%
13% 8% 6% 7% 5% 8%
8% 6% 5% 6% 3% 6%
8% 5% 5% 5% 3% 6%
Under Very
-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons
42% 48% 50% 52% 40% 72% 18%
43% 37% 32% 30% 44% 13% 67%
4% 7% 9% 7% 7% 6% 9%
5% 3% 4% 6% 5% 6% 3%
6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 3%
e:
College
Ind Men Women White Black Degree
29% 34% 48% 31% 86% 39%
37% 44% 29% 44% 3% 35%
14% 12% 7% 11% 2% 13%
6% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3%
3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3%
11% 4% 8% 7% 4% 6%
Under Very
-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons
38% 47% 50% 50% 37% 69% 19%
40% 36% 32% 27% 42% 11% 64%
9% 5% 3% 9% 11% 6% 8%
3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 5%
3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 1%
7% 6% 7% 7% 5% 6% 3%

No
Degree
46%
38%

6%

5%

4%

Smwht White
Cons Evangel

29% 18%
50% 66%
7% 5%
6% 4%
8% 7%
No
Degree
43%
36%
7%
4%
3%
7%

Smwht White
Cons Evangel

25% 14%
46% 61%
15% 13%
2% 3%
3% 3%
9% 6%



4. If the election for Congress were held today, would you vote for the Democratic candidate in your district or

the Republican candidate in your district?

Total
Vote Democratic 44%
(Lean Democratic) 2%
Vote Republican 38%
(Lean Republican) 3%
(Other) 2%
(Undecided/Don't know) 11%

Total
Vote Democratic 44%
(Lean Democratic) 2%
Vote Republican 38%
(Lean Republican) 3%
(Other) 2%
(Undecided/Don't know) 11%

Dem
88%
4%
3%
1%
1%
4%

Under
Age 35
47%
3%
33%
3%
2%
12%

Rep
3%
*%

83%
6%

7%

35-54
39%
1%
46%
3%

1%
11%

Ind
30%

28%
4%
6%

31%

Men Women White

38%
2%
43%
4%
2%
11%

55+
46%
2%
35%
4%
2%
11%

48% 34%

3% 2%

34% 46%

3% 3%

2% 2%

11% 13%
Under

65+ $50k $5
45% 53%
3% 2%
37% 27%
4% 4%
1% 2%
9% 11%

Black

88%

*%

6%

*%

1%

4%

Ok+ L

39% 7
2%
45%
4%
1%
10%

College
Degree
44%

3%

40%

3%

1%

8%

Very

ib Cons
7% 18%
4% -
9% 70%
1% 2%
1% 2%
8% 8%

No
Degree
44%

1%

37%

3%

2%

13%

Smwht
Cons
24%
1%
56%
5%

2%
12%

White
Evangel
17%

5. [DEMOCRATIC VOTERS] Who would you rather have as the Democratic Party's presidential nominee?

Total
Hillary Clinton 58%
Bernie Sanders 37%
(Neither/Someone else) 4%
(Don't know) 2%

Total
Hillary Clinton 58%
Bernie Sanders 37%
(Neither/Someone else) 4%
(Don't know) 2%

Men Women

53%
44%
3%
1%

Under
Age 45
37%
58%

2%

2%

61%
32%
4%
3%

45+
71%
23%
5%
1%

Non-
White White
56% 59%
40% 34%
3% 4%
1% 3%
Under
$50k $50k+
54% 58%
38% 38%
4% 4%
3% 1%

College
Degree
54%

43%

2%

1%

Lib
53%
42%
2%
2%

No
Degree
60%
33%

4%

2%

6. [REPUBLICAN VOTERS] Who would you rather have as the Republican Party's presidential nominee?

Total
Donald Trump 48%
Someone else 51%
(Don't know) 1%

Total
Donald Trump 48%
Someone else 51%

(Don't know) 1%

Men
52%
46%

2%

Under
Age 45
33%
67%

Women
44%
55%

1%

45+
55%
42%

2%

White White
Men Women
51% 48%
47% 51%

2% 1%
Under
$50k $50k+
N/A 46%
N/A 52%
2%

College
Degree
42%

56%

2%

White
Evangel
58%

42%

1%

No
Degree
51%
48%

1%

Very
Cons
49%
49%
2%



7. Do you think the Founding Fathers would be proud of the country if they could see it today, or not?

College No
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree Degree
Yes, proud 19% 29% 9% 21% 22% 17% 17% 29% 21% 18%
No, not proud 75% 64% 88% 73% 73% 77% 77% 66% 72% 78%
(Don't know) 6% 6% 3% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 7% 4%
Under Under Very Smwht White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Cons Evangel
Yes, proud 19% 16% 22% 19% 17% 16% 21% 29% 7% 18% 13%
No, not proud 75% 77% 73% 76% 75% 78% 75% 65% 90% 76% 83%
(Don't know) 6% 7% 4% 5% 8% 6% 4% 6% 3% 6% 4%
8. Are you proud of the country today, or not?
College No
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree Degree
Yes, proud 50% 59% 41% 49% 51% 49% 48% 53% 51% 49%
No, not proud 46% 37% 56% 45% 44% 48% 49% 41% 43% 49%
(Don't know) 4% 4% 3% 6% 5% 3% 3% 6% 6% 3%
Under Under Very Smwht White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Cons Evangel
Yes, proud 50% 44% 48% 54% 57% 45% 53% 56% 40% 53% 43%
No, not proud 46% 49% 48% 43% 42% 51% 44% 39% 57% 44% 55%
(Don't know) 4% 7% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2%
9. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing as president?
College No
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree Degree
Approve 50% 87% 13% 44% 44% 55% 39% 93% 50% 50%
Disapprove 47% 10% 86% 51% 52% 42% 57% 6% 46% 47%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 2% 5% 4% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3%
Under Under Very Smwht White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Cons Evangel
Approve 50% 61% 42% 50% 52% 61% 45% 83% 20% 31% 20%
Disapprove 47% 33% 56% 47% 44% 36% 52% 14% 80% 65% 76%
(Don't know) 3% 6% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% *% 4% 4%

10. Terrorism: Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing on the following issues?
College No
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree Degree
Approve 43% 73% 13% 34% 38% 47% 36% 75% 44% 42%
Disapprove 53% 23% 84% 58% 58% 48% 61% 19% 53% 53%
(Don't know) 4% 4% 2% 8% 3% 5% 3% 7% 3% 5%
Under Under Very Smwht White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Cons Evangel
Approve 43% 47% 39% 43% 43% 48% 40% 71% 15% 27% 17%
Disapprove 53% 46% 58% 53% 53% 46% 58% 24% 84% 68% 80%
(Don't know) 4% 6% 3% 4% 5% 7% 2% 5% 1% 4% 3%



11. The economy:

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

12. Health care:

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

13. Gun control:

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing on the

Total
48%
48%

4%

Total
48%
48%

4%

Do you approve

Total
443
53%

2%

Total
44%
53%

2%

Do you approve

Total
36%
59%

6%

Total
36%
59%

6%

14. Foreign policy:

Total
Approve 43%
Disapprove 50%
(Don't know) 7%

Total
Approve 43%
Disapprove 50%
(Don't know) 7%

Dem
83%
15%

2%

Under
Age 35
58%
35%

7%

Ind
42%
52%

6%

Rep
15%
82%

4%

35-54
43%
54%

2%

Men
46%
50%

4%

55+
47%
49%

College

Women White Black Degree
51% 40% 85% 50%

46% 57% 11% 46%

3% 4% 3% 5%
Under Very

65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons
48% 55% 46% 78% 19%
48% 41% 50% 19% 78%
4% 4% 3% 3% 3%

or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing on the

Dem
78%
21%

1%

Under
Age 35
55%
42%
3%

or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing on the following issues?

Dem
63%
31%

6%

Under
Age 35
36%
58%

6%

Dem
74%
19%

7%

Under
Age 35
46%
47%

7%

Ind
42%
55%

3%

Rep
10%
88%

2%

35-54
35%
64%

1%

Men
39%
57%

3%

55+
46%
51%

3%

College

Women White Black Degree
48% 35% 84% 46%

50% 63% 14% 52%

1% 2% 2% 1%
Under Very

65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons
48% 51% 40% 72% 15%
49% 46% 58% 27% 83%
3% 3% 2% 1% 2%

College

Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree
11% 25% 31% 39% 29% 66% 37%
84% 69% 66% 52% 66% 26% 59%
5% 6% 3% 8% 5% 8% 4%
Under Very

35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons
31% 40% 41% 39% 35% 59% 12%
64% 54% 53% 54% 61% 37% 84%

5% 6% 5% 7% 4% 4% 4%

College

Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree
11% 37% 40% 45% 34% 81% 43%
84% 57% 56% 46% 59% 13% 51%
5% 7% 4% 9% 7% 7% 5%
Under Very

35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons
39% 44% 45% 50% 40% 72% 15%
55% 49% 48% 41% 55% 22% 82%

6% 7% 8% 9% 5% 6% 4%

following issues?

No
Degree
48%
49%

3%

Smwht
Cons
35%
61%
5%

followi

No
Degree
43%
54%

3%

Smwht
Cons
28%
70%
2%

White
Evangel
21%

75%

4%

ng issues?

White
Evangel
18%

78%

3%

No

Degree

35%

58%

7%
Smwht White
Cons Evangel
25% 15%
71% 82%
5% 3%

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing on the following issues?

No

Degree

42%

50%

8%
Smwht White
Cons Evangel
26% 17%
65% 77%
8% 6%



15. Gun laws: How concerned are you about each of the following?

College No
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree Degree
Extremely concerned 34% 40% 33% 22% 30% 38% 33% 39% 32% 36%
Very concerned 45% 47% 40% 52% 42% 48% 45% 49% 47% 443
Not very concerned 14% 8% 18% 17% 19% 9% 15% 4% 14% 13%
Not at all concerned 6% 4% 9% 7% 8% 5% 6% 6% 6% 6%
(Don't know) 1% 1% *3 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Under Under Very Smwht White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Cons Evangel
Extremely concerned 34% 33% 33% 36% 33% 33% 35% 36% 33% 31% 31%
Very concerned 45% 44% 47% 44% 45% 48% 42% 50% 38% 44% 46%
Not very concerned 14% 18% 14% 11% 14% 13% 15% 10% 16% 17% 16%
Not at all concerned 6% 4% 6% 7% 6% 5% 6% 2% 12% 8% 6%
(Don't know) 1% *% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1%

16. Attacks by Islamic terrorists in the United States: How concerned are you about each of the following?

College No
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree Degree
Extremely concerned 31% 23% 41% 27% 26% 35% 31% 31% 27% 34%
Very concerned 47% 43% 51% 47% 47% 47% 48% 46% 46% 48%
Not very concerned 16% 23% 7% 18% 19% 13% 15% 17% 21% 12%
Not at all concerned 5% 8% 1% 7% 7% 3% 4% 4% 5% 5%
(Don't know) 2% 3% 1% *% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Under Under Very Smwht White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Cons Evangel
Extremely concerned 31% 23% 32% 35% 32% 28% 32% 19% 42% 36% 31%
Very concerned 47% 41% 52% 46% 48% 47% 47% 46% 49% 50% 56%
Not very concerned 16% 25% 12% 13% 13% 15% 17% 25% 5% 12% 8%
Not at all concerned 5% 9% 2% 4% 3% 7% 3% 8% 3% 1% 2%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%

17. Attacks by non-Islamic terrorists in the United States: How concerned are you about each of the following?

College No
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree Degree
Extremely concerned 24% 23% 29% 14% 18% 29% 23% 27% 18% 28%
Very concerned 44% 45% 43% 45% 43% 45% 43% 47% 42% 46%
Not very concerned 25% 26% 22% 30% 28% 22% 28% 15% 31% 20%
Not at all concerned 6% 5% 5% 11% 9% 3% 5% 8% 8% 4%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% *3 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2%
Under Under Very Smwht White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Cons Evangel
Extremely concerned 24% 16% 26% 26% 27% 27% 21% 20% 28% 25% 25%
Very concerned 44% 42% 44% 45% 44% 45% 43% 45% 43% 42% 46%
Not very concerned 25% 32% 23% 22% 21% 20% 28% 29% 21% 26% 21%
Not at all concerned 6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 7% 6% 6%

(Don't know) 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%



18. The nation's economy: How concerned are you about each of the following?

College

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree

Extremely concerned 27% 19% 35% 27% 25% 28% 27% 23% 24%
Very concerned 57% 61% 54% 56% 56% 57% 57% 56% 60%
Not very concerned 14% 17% 10% 13% 15% 12% 14% 15% 14%
Not at all concerned 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2%
(Don't know) *% - *% - *% *% *% - *%
Under Under Very

Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons

Extremely concerned 27% 22% 27% 29% 25% 23% 28% 18% 37%
Very concerned 57% 56% 58% 56% 59% 60% 55% 60% 53%
Not very concerned 14% 18% 12% 12% 13% 13% 14% 18% 6%
Not at all concerned 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3%
(Don't know) *% *% *% *3 *% 1% - - -

19. Illegal immigration: How concerned are you about each of the following?

College
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree

Extremely concerned 24% 14% 37% 20% 23% 25% 26% 18% 18%
Very concerned 38% 30% 46% 41% 40% 37% 39% 38% 38%
Not very concerned 27% 38% 14% 29% 27% 27% 27% 26% 31%
Not at all concerned 10% 17% 3% 9% 10% 11% 9% 16% 12%
(Don't know) 1% 1% *% 1% *3 1% *% 2% 1%
Under Under Very

Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons

Extremely concerned 24% 12% 26% 29% 28% 23% 24% 12% 39%
Very concerned 38% 28% 41% 41% 45% 31% 42% 28% 42%
Not very concerned 27% 44% 23% 20% 18% 32% 25% 44% 9%
Not at all concerned 10% 15% 9% 9% 8% 14% 9% 16% 10%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% -

20. The price of health care: How concerned are you about each of the following?

Total
Extremely concerned 33%
Very concerned 52%
Not very concerned 12%
Not at all concerned 2%
(Don't know) 1%

Total
Extremely concerned 33%
Very concerned 52%
Not very concerned 12%
Not at all concerned 2%

(Don't know) 1%

Dem
27%
55%
13%
3%
1%

Under
Age 35
25%
52%
18%

4%

*%

Rep
39%
49%
11%
1%
*%

35

Ind
35%
51%
10%
2%
2%

-54
36%
52%
10%
1%
1%

Men Women White Black

30% 36% 35% 24%

53% 51% 51% 56%

14% 10% 12% 13%

2% 2% 1% 7%

1% 1% 1% -

Under

55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib
35% 32% 33% 35% 27%
53% 55% 53% 50% 56%
9% 9% 11% 12% 14%
2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
1% 1% 1% *% *%

College
Degree
29%

55%

14%

2%

*3

Very
Cons
36%
52%
10%
2%
1%

No

Degree

29%

54%

13%

3%

*%
Smwht White
Cons Evangel
28% 29%
59% 59%
12% 10%
1% 1%
*% -

No

Degree

28%

38%

24%

9%

1%
Smwht White
Cons Evangel
26% 34%
46% 44%
22% 18%
5% 4%
1% -

No

Degree

36%

50%

10%

3%

1%
Smwht White
Cons Evangel
38% 35%
50% 52%
10% 11%
2% 1%
1% 1%



21. Climate change: How concerned are you about each of the following?

College No
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree Degree
Extremely concerned 19% 31% 8% 14% 16% 21% 17% 25% 18% 20%
Very concerned 37% 50% 23% 40% 35% 39% 34% 50% 36% 38%
Not very concerned 26% 12% 39% 27% 27% 24% 29% 13% 27% 25%
Not at all concerned 17% 6% 29% 19% 20% 14% 19% 10% 18% 16%
(Don't know) 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Under Under Very Smwht White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Cons Evangel
Extremely concerned 19% 22% 17% 18% 18% 23% 18% 33% 6% 11% 8%
Very concerned 37% 36% 34% 41% 41% 40% 33% 52% 17% 32% 26%
Not very concerned 26% 31% 29% 20% 19% 23% 28% 13% 30% 38% 37%
Not at all concerned 17% 10% 20% 19% 19% 12% 21% 2% 45% 18% 28%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% *% *% 2% 1% 1%

22. Do you think there's a real chance Donald Trump will end up not being the Republican Party's presidential
nominee or will he definitely be the nominee?

College No
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree Degree
Real chance Trump won't 20% 27% 15% 16% 19% 22% 18% 33% 21% 20%
be nominee
He'll definitely be the 72% 64% 80% 78% 76% 70% 76% 53% 71% 73%
nominee
(Don't know) 7% 8% 5% 6% 5% 9% 6% 14% 8% 7%
Under Under Very Smwht White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Cons Evangel
Real chance Trump won't 20% 15% 19% 25% 27% 24% 18% 23% 23% 16% 18%
be nominee
He'll definitely be the 72% 78% 76% 66% 62% 70% 75% 71% 72% 77% 75%
nominee
(Don't know) 7% 6% 6% 9% 10% 5% 7% 6% 6% 6% 8%

23. Do you think there's a real chance Hillary Clinton will end up not being the Democratic Party's presidential
nominee or will she definitely be the nominee?

College No
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree Degree
Real chance Clinton 16% 12% 18% 17% 20% 12% 16% 13% 13% 18%
won't be nominee
She'll definitely be the 79% 84% 78% 76% 76% 82% 79% 82% 83% 76%
nominee
(Don't know) 5% 4% 4% 7% 4% 6% 5% 5% 4% 6%
Under Under Very Smwht White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Cons Evangel
Real chance Clinton 16% 25% 13% 13% 14% 18% 15% 14% 17% 15% 20%
won't be nominee
She'll definitely be the 79% 69% 83% 82% 82% 78% 80% 83% 80% 78% 76%
nominee

(Don't know) 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 7% 4%



24. If Hillary Clinton were elected president, how confident are you she would make the

right decisions for the country?

Total
Very confident 25%
Somewhat confident 23%
Not very confident 16%
Not at all confident 35%
(Don't know) 1%

Total
Very confident 25%
Somewhat confident 23%
Not very confident 16%
Not at all confident 35%
(Don't know) 1%

25. If Donald Trump were elected president, how confident are you he would make the right decisions for the

country?

Total
Very confident 18%
Somewhat confident 24%
Not very confident 15%
Not at all confident 43%
(Don't know) 1%

Total
Very confident 18%
Somewhat confident 24%
Not very confident 15%
Not at all confident 43%
(Don't know) 1%

Dem
49%
36%
9%
5%
1%

Under
Age 35
15%
26%
27%
31%

Dem
4%
8%

17%

71%
*%

Under
Age 35
10%
23%
15%
52%

Rep

4%
10%
21%
65%

Ind
12%
21%
24%
42%

1%

35-54
23%
24%
16%
37%

*%

Men
18%
20%
21%
41%

*%

55+
33%
20%
11%
35%

1%

Women

65+
36%
21%
11%
31%

1%

31%
26%
12%
30%

1%

White

Under

$

50k
30%
26%
15%
28%

*%

19%
19%
20%
42%

*3%

$5

College

Black Degree
56% 23%

34% 23%

1% 20%

4% 34%

5% 1%
Very

Ok+ Lib Cons
22% 39% 12%
22% 34% 10%
17% 14% 15%
39% 12% 63%
*% 1% -

26. Do you think "cares about people like me" describes Clinton, or not?

Total
Yes, it does 45%
No, it doesn't 51%
(Don't know) 3%

Total
Yes, it does 45%
No, it doesn't 51%
(Don't know) 3%

Dem
79%
18%

3%

Under
Age 35
40%
58%

2%

27. Do you think "experienced" describes Clinton, or not?

Total
Yes, it does 77%
No, it doesn't 21%
(Don't know) 2%

Total
Yes, it does 77%
No, it doesn't 21%

(Don't know) 2%

Dem
95%
3%
1%

Under
Age 35
82%
16%

2%

College

Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree
31% 23% 23% 13% 21% 3% 16%
43% 23% 27% 22% 29% 6% 24%
10% 17% 15% 14% 14% 16% 18%
14% 35% 35% 49% 35% 74% 42%
1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% *3
Under Very

35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons
18% 22% 22% 17% 18% 5% 38%
27% 23% 21% 17% 26% 10% 32%
18% 11% 10% 15% 15% 18% 9%
35% 44% 46% 50% 40% 68% 20%

1% 1% 1% 1% *% - 1%
College
Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree
17% 24% 36% 54% 37% 87% 44%
81% 71% 61% 43% 61% 11% 54%
2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2%
Under Very

35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons
43% 51% 52% 57% 38% 68% 26%
53% 46% 43% 40% 60% 27% 72%

4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 2%
College
Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree
62% 68% 72% 81% 73% 93% 79%
37% 27% 25% 17% 24% 6% 19%
1% 5% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1%
Under Very

35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons
74% 76% 78% 79% 77% 89% 63%
22% 23% 20% 18% 22% 10% 36%

3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1%

No
Degree
26%
23%
14%
36%

1%

Smwht
Cons
16%
19%
21%
43%
1%

White
Evangel
7%

17%

19%

56%

*%

No
Degree
19%
25%
13%
43%
1%
Smwht White
Cons Evangel
20% 31%
35% 35%
16% 12%
28% 19%
1% 2%
No
Degree
46%
50%
4%
Smwht White
Cons Evangel
33% 24%
66% 73%
1% 3%
No
Degree
75%
22%
3%
Smwht White
Cons Evangel
76% 64%
22% 33%
2% 3%



28. Do you think "hot-headed" describes

Total
Yes, it does 35%
No, it doesn't 63%
(Don't know) 2%

Total
Yes, it does 35%
No, it doesn't 63%
(Don't know) 2%

Dem
16%
83%

1%

Under
Age 35
28%
69%
3%

Clinton, or not?

29. Do you think "intelligent" describes Clinton, or not?

Total
Yes, it does 82%
No, it doesn't 17%
(Don't know) 1%

Total
Yes, it does 82%
No, it doesn't 17%
(Don't know) 1%

Dem
97%
3%
*%

Under
Age 35
79%
20%

1%

30. Do you think "patriotic" describes Clinton, or not?

Total
Yes, it does 60%
No, it doesn't 37%
(Don't know) 3%

Total
Yes, it does 60%
No, it doesn't 37%
(Don't know) 3%

Dem
88%
11%

2%

Under
Age 35
51%
47%

2%

31. Do you think "honest and trustworthy" describes Clinton, or not?

Total
Yes, it does 30%
No, it doesn't 66%
(Don't know) 3%

Total
Yes, it does 30%
No, it doesn't 66%
(Don't know) 3%

Dem
56%
38%

6%

Under
Age 35
20%
78%
2%

College

Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree
54% 38% 37% 32% 39% 15% 29%
44% 58% 60% 66% 59% 85% 69%
2% 4% 3% 2% 2% - 2%
Under Very

35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons
35% 38% 36% 35% 35% 19% 51%
64% 60% 62% 65% 63% 80% 46%

2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2%
College

Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree
68% 82% 78% 85% 80% 95% 84%
31% 15% 21% 13% 19% 4% 15%
1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Under Very

35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons
82% 84% 85% 86% 81% 92% 65%
17% 15% 12% 13% 19% 7% 35%

1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% *%
College
Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree
36% 49% 52% 67% 54% 85% 60%
62% 48% 45% 31% 44% 12% 39%
3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1%
Under Very

35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons
60% 66% 70% 67% 56% 80% 40%
38% 31% 25% 30% 42% 18% 58%

2% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3% 2%
College
Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree
7% 21% 22% 38% 24% 69% 28%
92% 77% 75% 59% 75% 23% 70%
1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 8% 2%
Under Very

35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons
26% 40% 44% 36% 26% 45% 17%
71% 56% 52% 59% 72% 50% 83%

3% 4% 4% 5% 2% 5% *%

No

Degree

38%

60%

2%
Smwht White
Cons Evangel
41% 55%
57% 43%
2% 1%

No

Degree

81%

18%

1%
Smwht White
Cons Evangel
82% 73%
16% 26%
2% 1%

No

Degree

60%

36%

4%
Smwht White
Cons Evangel
52% 43%
47% 54%
1% 3%

No

Degree

32%

64%

4%
Smwht White
Cons Evangel
20% 15%
78% 84%
2% 1%



32. Do you think "corrupt" describes Clinton, or not?

College
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree
Yes, it does 58% 29% 84% 68% 66% 50% 64% 22% 61%
No, it doesn't 40% 68% 14% 29% 32% 47% 33% 75% 37%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2%
Under Under Very
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons
Yes, it does 58% 64% 64% 49% 44% 50% 64% 36% 76%
No, it doesn't 40% 33% 34% 49% 51% 47% 35% 61% 21%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 1% 3% 2%
33. Do you think "sensible" describes Clinton, or not?
College
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree
Yes, it does 54% 86% 24% 43% 46% 60% 45% 92% 55%
No, it doesn't 44% 12% 73% 54% 52% 36% 52% 7% 43%
(Don't know) 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2%
Under Under Very
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons
Yes, it does 54% 51% 51% 58% 61% 64% 50% 77% 32%
No, it doesn't 44% 48% 46% 40% 35% 35% 48% 22% 66%
(Don't know) 3% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2%
34. Do you think "obnoxious" describes Clinton, or not?
College
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree
Yes, it does 45% 19% 68% 58% 51% 40% 51% 21% 40%
No, it doesn't 53% 78% 31% 42% 48% 58% 48% 17% 60%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Under Under Very
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons
Yes, it does 45% 50% 43% 44% 41% 44% 48% 29% 62%
No, it doesn't 53% 48% 55% 54% 57% 56% 50% 69% 38%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% *% 2% 2% *%
35. Do you think "cares about people like me" describes Trump, or not?
College
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree
Yes, it does 35% 9% 63% 40% 42% 28% 42% 9% 35%
No, it doesn't 63% 90% 35% 56% 56% 69% 55% 89% 63%
(Don't know) 3% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%
Under Under Very
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons
Yes, it does 35% 25% 38% 37% 36% 27% 38% 13% 58%
No, it doesn't 63% 73% 58% 61% 61% 70% 60% 87% 40%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% *% 2%

No
Degree
55%
42%
3%
Smwht White
Cons Evangel
71% 76%
27% 21%
2% 3%
No
Degree
53%
44%
3%
Smwht White
Cons Evangel
41% 30%
56% 67%
3% 3%
No
Degree
49%
49%
2%
Smwht White
Cons Evangel
53% 64%
47% 36%
*% *%
No
Degree
34%
62%
3%
Smwht White
Cons Evangel
45% 58%
50% 38%
4% 3%



36. Do you think "experienced" describes Trump, or not?

College
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree
Yes, it does 34% 13% 54% 41% 42% 27% 40% 12% 32%
No, it doesn't 63% 86% 44% 55% 55% 71% 58% 85% 66%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3%
Under Under Very
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons
Yes, it does 34% 31% 36% 34% 30% 29% 36% 16% 52%
No, it doesn't 63% 67% 60% 64% 68% 69% 61% 84% 47%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1%
37. Do you think "hot-headed" describes Trump, or not?
College
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree
Yes, it does 89% 95% 82% 87% 87% 91% 88% 94% 88%
No, it doesn't 10% 4% 17% 10% 12% 8% 11% 3% 11%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Under Under Very
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons
Yes, it does 89% 94% 87% 87% 85% 91% 88% 97% 78%
No, it doesn't 10% 5% 12% 11% 13% 8% 11% 3% 21%
(Don't know) 1% *% *% 3% 2% 1% 1% - 2%
38. Do you think "intelligent" describes Trump, or not?
College
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree
Yes, it does 66% 48% 87% 70% 70% 63% 73% 40% 65%
No, it doesn't 32% 51% 13% 26% 29% 35% 26% 58% 33%
(Don't know) 2% 1% *3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Under Under Very
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons
Yes, it does 66% 57% 71% 67% 62% 61% 69% 49% 80%
No, it doesn't 32% 40% 28% 31% 37% 38% 29% 50% 20%
(Don't know) 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
39. Do you think "patriotic" describes Trump, or not?
College
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree
Yes, it does 63% 42% 84% 69% 70% 56% 69% 34% 63%
No, it doesn't 35% 55% 15% 28% 28% 41% 29% 61% 36%
(Don't know) 2% 3% *% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1%
Under Under Very
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons
Yes, it does 63% 58% 67% 61% 57% 55% 68% 48% 80%
No, it doesn't 35% 40% 31% 36% 40% 43% 31% 51% 19%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1%

No

Degree

35%

62%

2%
Smwht White
Cons Evangel
43% 51%
53% 44%
4% 6%

No

Degree

90%

9%

1%
Smwht White
Cons Evangel
87% 86%
11% 12%
2% 2%

No

Degree

67%

32%

2%
Smwht White
Cons Evangel
79% 83%
20% 16%
1% 1%

No

Degree

63%

35%

3%
Smwht White
Cons Evangel
71% 81%
25% 17%
4% 1%



40. Do you think "honest and trustworthy" describes Trump, or not?

College
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree
Yes, it does 34% 10% 60% 36% 40% 28% 40% 8% 30%
No, it doesn't 63% 88% 37% 60% 58% 68% 57% 89% 66%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4%
Under Under Very
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons
Yes, it does 34% 25% 34% 39% 38% 30% 36% 13% 58%
No, it doesn't 63% 74% 62% 58% 58% 68% 61% 87% 39%
(Don't know) 3% 1% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 3%
41. Do you think "corrupt" describes Trump, or not?
College
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree
Yes, it does 45% 66% 24% 39% 40% 50% 40% 68% 45%
No, it doesn't 50% 28% 74% 54% 56% 44% 56% 23% 51%
(Don't know) 5% 6% 2% 7% 4% 6% 5% 9% 4%
Under Under Very
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons
Yes, it does 45% 58% 36% 46% 43% 55% 40% 64% 27%
No, it doesn't 50% 39% 58% 49% 50% 39% 56% 30% 70%
(Don't know) 5% 4% 6% 5% 7% 7% 4% 6% 3%
42. Do you think "sensible" describes Trump, or not?
College
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree
Yes, it does 35% 12% 61% 35% 42% 28% 41% 13% 30%
No, it doesn't 63% 87% 37% 62% 56% 70% 57% 85% 69%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1%
Under Under Very
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k  $50k+ Lib Cons
Yes, it does 35% 22% 40% 38% 35% 31% 37% 13% 57%
No, it doesn't 63% 76% 58% 60% 63% 66% 62% 86% 42%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1%
43. Do you think "obnoxious" describes Trump, or not?
College
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree
Yes, it does 83% 94% 71% 81% 80% 85% 81% 91% 85%
No, it doesn't 16% 6% 29% 18% 19% 14% 18% 9% 13%
(Don't know) 1% - 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1%
Under Under Very
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons
Yes, it does 83% 88% 81% 81% 83% 86% 82% 94% 67%
No, it doesn't 16% 11% 18% 18% 16% 13% 17% 6% 33%
(Don't know) 1% 2% *% 1% 1% *% 1% - *%

No
Degree
37%
61%
2%
Smwht White
Cons Evangel
44% 57%
51% 40%
5% 4%
No
Degree
46%
49%
6%
Smwht White
Cons Evangel
34% 30%
62% 65%
5% 5%
No
Degree
38%
59%
2%
Smwht White
Cons Evangel
46% 57%
52% 39%
2% 4%
No
Degree
81%
18%
1%
Smwht White
Cons Evangel
83% 76%
17% 23%
1% 1%



44. How closely have you been following news about the United Kingdom voting to leave the European Union,

referred to as "Brexit"?

Total
Very closely 25%
Somewhat closely 41%
Not very closely 16%
Not at all closely 17%
(Don't know) 1%

Total
Very closely 25%
Somewhat closely 41%
Not very closely 16%
Not at all closely 17%
(Don't know) 1%

Dem
22%
39%
17%
20%

1%

Under
Age 35
16%
39%
21%
25%

*%

Rep
28%
44%
15%
13%

*%

Ind
27%

35-54
24%
45%
15%
15%

1%

42%
15%
14%

1%

Men
28%
45%
12%
14%

1%

55+
32%
39%
15%
13%

1%

Women

65+
32%
38%
18%
11%

1%

22%
38%
20%
18%

1%

White

Under
$50k

17%
42%
18%
21%

2%

26%
43%
17%
13%

1%

$5

College

Black Degree
20% 34%

35% 45%

15% 12%

28% 9%

1% *%
Very

Ok+ Lib Cons
31% 26% 31%
42% 43% 41%
15% 16% 14%
12% 14% 15%
*% 1% -

No
Degree
19%
38%
20%
22%
1%
Smwht White
Cons Evangel
22% 21%
43% 45%
18% 21%
17% 13%
1% 1%

often

45. Do you think the United Kingdom's decision to leave the European Union is a good thing or a bad thing for
the United Kingdom, or does it not make much of a difference either way?

Total
Good thing 29%
Bad thing 30%
No difference 26%
(Don't know) 15%

Total
Good thing 29%
Bad thing 30%
No difference 26%
(Don't know) 15%

Dem

7%
44%
32%
17%

Under
Age 35
24%
35%
27%
14%

46. And do you think it is a good thing

difference either way?

Total
Good thing 15%
Bad thing 30%
No difference 42%
(Don't know) 13%

Total
Good thing 15%
Bad thing 30%
No difference 42%
(Don't know) 13%

47. Do you think most Americans
prevent terrorist attacks?

Total
Confident 11%
Nervous 84%
(Mixed) 2%
(Don't know) 3%

Total
Confident 11%
Nervous 84%
(Mixed) 2%

(Don't know) 3%

Dem

5%
38%
42%
15%

Under
Age 35
12%
35%
41%
13%

today are feeling more confident or nervous about the nation's ability to

Dem
17%
76%
3%
4%

Under
Age 35
13%
81%

4%

2%

Rep
52%
14%
22%
11%

35

-54

33%
24%

26%
16%

Ind
35%
34%
15%
16%

Men
35%
31%
24%

9%

55+
27%
33%
26%
14%

Women

65+
26%
32%
28%
13%

23%
30%
28%
20%

Un
$

White

der
50k
21%
33%
30%
16%

33%
30%
22%
14%

$5

College

Black Degree
7% 33%

31% 36%

44% 18%

18% 13%
Very

Ok+ Lib Cons
34% 9% 54%
31% 50% 13%
22% 26% 28%
12% 15% 6%

or a bad thing for the United States, or does

Rep
27%
21%
43%

9%

35

Rep
4%
94%
1%
1%

-54
18%
26%
44%
13%

College

Ind Men Women White Black Degree
13% 15% 15% 16% 8% 16%
30% 29% 31% 30% 27% 34%
40% 46% 38% 41% 48% 39%
17% 10% 16% 13% 17% 10%
Under Very

55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons
14% 14% 10% 17% 4% 29%
31% 33% 30% 32% 45% 15%
41% 42% 46% 40% 37% 50%
14% 12% 14% 11% 13% 5%

Ind

13%
80%
3%
4%

35-54
7%
89%
2%
2%

Men

12%
83%
3%
2%

55+
14%
81%
2%
4%

65+
15%
78%
2%
5%

Women

10%
85%
2%
3%

Under
$50k

12%
81%
4%
3%

White

8%

87%
2%

3%

$50k+

11%
86%
1%
2%

Black

17%
77%
4%
1%

Lib
16%
78%
3%
3%

College
Degree
10%

87%

1%

2%

Very
Cons
4%
89%
3%
4%

No
Degree
25%
27%
32%
16%
Smwht White
Cons Evangel
36% 42%
21% 22%
25% 22%
17% 15%

it not make much of a

No
Degree
13%
27%
44%
15%

Smwht
Cons
19%
23%
45%
13%

No
Degree
12%
82%

3%

4%

Smwht
Cons
8%
89%
1%

2%

White
Evangel
21%

21%

43%

15%

White
Evangel
8%

87%

2%

2%



48. Do you think the shooting in Orlando is better described as a terrorist attack or a mass murder?

College No
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree Degree
Terrorist attack 43% 25% 65% 43% 47% 40% 47% 31% 42% 44%
Mass murder 45% 62% 27% 42% 43% 47% 43% 55% 47% 443
(Both) 8% 10% 6% 9% 8% 8% 6% 10% 8% 8%
(Don't know) 4% 3% 2% 6% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4%
Under Under Very Smwht White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Cons Evangel
Terrorist attack 43% 38% 46% 44% 41% 36% 47% 25% 70% 51% 59%
Mass murder 45% 50% 44% 43% 44% 51% 43% 63% 22% 37% 31%
(Both) 8% 7% 7% 10% 11% 10% 6% 8% 6% 9% 5%
(Don't know) 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5%
49. Do you think there would be fewer victims of mass shootings if:
College No
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree Degree
Guns were banned 39% 62% 20% 22% 31% 45% 32% 70% 39% 39%
More people carried guns 47% 21% 72% 55% 57% 38% 54% 14% 48% 47%
(Don't know) 14% 16% 8% 22% 12% 16% 14% 16% 13% 14%
Under Under Very Smwht White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Cons Evangel
Guns were banned 39% 37% 37% 42% 47% 42% 37% 62% 20% 28% 17%
More people carried guns 47% 52% 51% 41% 33% 41% 53% 24% 71% 58% 68%
(Don't know) 14% 12% 13% 17% 20% 17% 11% 14% 9% 14% 14%
50. Who do you think is currently winning the war on terrorism -- the United States and its allies or the
terrorists?
College No
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree Degree
United States and allies 44% 60% 27% 39% 443 43% 41% 50% 44% 43%
Terrorists 41% 23% 63% 40% 43% 40% 44% 33% 41% 41%
(Neither) 6% 6% 4% 10% 6% 6% 6% 5% 7% 5%
(Don't know) 9% 11% 6% 10% 7% 11% 9% 12% 8% 10%
Under Under Very Smwht White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Cons Evangel
United States and allies 44% 52% 37% 45% 48% 43% 45% 61% 24% 39% 30%
Terrorists 41% 29% 50% 41% 36% 41% 43% 22% 64% 49% 55%
(Neither) 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 5% 6% 7% 3% 8%
(Don't know) 9% 14% 7% 8% 9% 9% 7% 11% 5% 8% 7%

51. Do you favor or oppose temporarily banning Muslims who are not U.S.

country harm?

Total
Favor 53%
Oppose 41%
(Don't know) 6%

Total
Favor 53%
Oppose 41%

(Don't know) 6%

Dem
34%
61%

5%

Under
Age 35
31%
64%

5%

Rep
74%
23%

3%

35-54
59%
35%

7%

Ind
49%
41%
11%

55+
61%
34%

5%

Men
55%
41%

4%

65+
59%
35%

5%

Women

51%
42%
7%

Under
$50k
51%
42%
7%

White

57%
38%
5%

$50k+
53%
425
5%

Black

42%
50%
8%

Lib
31%
64%

5%

College
Degree
48%

48%

4%

Very
Cons
76%
20%
4%

Degr:
5
3

Smwht
Cons
62%
33%
5%

No
ee
6%
7%
7%

citizens from entering the United States
until government officials can say with confidence they can identify those who are coming here to cause the

White
Evangel
72%

23%

5%



52. Temporarily banning Muslims from entering the country: For each of the following, please tell me whether it

would make the country safer or less safe -- or not make much of a difference either way.
College No
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree Degree
Safer 40% 19% 63% 39% 443 37% 46% 25% 36% 43%
Less safe 18% 27% 9% 17% 19% 16% 16% 19% 21% 15%
No difference 38% 50% 25% 39% 34% 42% 35% 50% 40% 37%
(Don't know) 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 6% 3% 5%
Under Under Very Smwht White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Cons Evangel
Safer 40% 24% 44% 46% 43% 40% 41% 20% 64% 50% 57%
Less safe 18% 28% 15% 14% 15% 17% 18% 30% 6% 12% 7%
No difference 38% 46% 35% 36% 39% 39% 38% 46% 26% 35% 32%
(Don't know) 4% 3% 6% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4%

53. Encouraging more citizens to carry weapons to defend against attackers: For each of the following, please

tell me whether it would make the country safer or less safe -- or not make much of a difference either way.
College No
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree Degree
Safer 41% 19% 64% 43% 50% 33% 46% 17% 36% 45%
Less safe 37% 58% 18% 27% 29% 44% 33% 52% 45% 31%
No difference 19% 19% 15% 27% 19% 19% 18% 26% 17% 20%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 5% 1% 4%
Under Under Very Smwht White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Cons Evangel
Safer 41% 50% 42% 36% 29% 36% 44% 21% 66% 46% 60%
Less safe 37% 31% 36% 41% 46% 39% 37% 58% 13% 30% 19%
No difference 19% 18% 18% 20% 20% 21% 17% 20% 19% 20% 17%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 1% 3% 4% 4%

54. Using profiling techniques to increase government surveillance on certain types of individuals: For each of
the following, please tell me whether it would make the country safer or less safe -- or not make much of a
difference either way.

College No
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree Degree
Safer 59% 48% 72% 54% 60% 58% 62% 47% 56% 60%
Less safe 13% 18% 8% 11% 15% 11% 11% 17% 14% 12%
No difference 23% 29% 15% 30% 22% 25% 21% 30% 27% 21%
(Don't know) 6% 6% 5% 5% 4% 7% 6% 7% 3% 7%
Under Under Very Smwht White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Cons Evangel
Safer 59% 49% 64% 59% 61% 56% 60% 49% 67% 68% 66%
Less safe 13% 23% 7% 12% 14% 15% 12% 15% 11% 9% 10%
No difference 23% 25% 23% 22% 18% 25% 23% 31% 17% 18% 19%
(Don't know) 6% 3% 6% 7% 8% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6%

55. Passing stricter gun control laws: For each of the following, please tell me whether it would make the

country safer or less safe -- or not make much of a difference either way.
College No
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White Black Degree Degree
Safer 52% 77% 29% 49% 443 60% 46% 75% 54% 52%
Less safe 24% 6% 46% 20% 30% 20% 28% 10% 24% 25%
No difference 20% 15% 23% 26% 25% 17% 22% 13% 20% 20%
(Don't know) 3% 1% 2% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3%
Under Under Very Smwht White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Cons Evangel
Safer 52% 53% 52% 53% 55% 56% 50% 76% 24% 48% 30%
Less safe 24% 25% 29% 20% 21% 18% 29% 6% 49% 29% 40%
No difference 20% 17% 18% 25% 20% 23% 19% 17% 26% 21% 27%

(Don't know) 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3%



56. When you hear about a shooting like the one in Orlando, is your first reaction:

I need to get a
The country has
get rid of guns
(Neither)
(Don't know)

gun
got

I need to get a gun

The country has
get rid of guns
(Neither)
(Don't know)

got

to

to
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